

## ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS

Union Station • 321 Main St. • 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Utica, New York 13501 Phone: (315) 798-5765 Fax: (315) 798-6412

Anthony J. Picente, Jr. County Executive

Sarah F. Bormann Democratic Commissioner

Nichole D. Shortell Republican Commissioner

## REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL #2023-362 Oneida County Board of Elections' Voter Registration System

## Vendor Questions and County Responses

## PLEASE NOTE: RFP Response deadline is 4:30pm October 19, 2023

Question	Response
Please provide a description, including information required, for number of rejected applications report.	While a report of rejected applications was requested in the USDOJ Consent Order, this can be disregarded. Due to various changes to the law, applications are no longer rejected, but rather fall into other categories such as incomplete, etc.
How will points be determined, calculated, and allocated for the cost portion of the evaluation criteria?	The lowest cost proposal will get 30 points while the remaining proposals will get proportionally less points.
Please clarify if the address should be "321 Main Street, 3 <sup>rd</sup> Floor" or "321 Main Street, 3d Floor".	The address should be "321 Main Street, 3 <sup>rd</sup> Floor".